## 2018 Special Session I Budget Bill - HB5001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Transportation » Item 455 Department of Transportation

Item 455	First Year - FY2017	Second Year - FY2018
Commonwealth Toll Facilities (60600)	\$90,948,250	<del>\$47,094,150</del> \$69,214,833
Toll Facility Acquisition and Construction (60601)	\$55,000,000	<del>\$10,000,000</del> \$12,700,000
Toll Facility Debt Service (60602)	\$3,188,200	\$3,193,400
Toll Facility Maintenance And Operation (60603)	\$12,912,050	<del>\$13,000,750</del> \$23,671,433
Toll Facilities Revolving Fund (60604)	\$19,848,000	<del>\$20,900,000</del> <i>\$29,650,000</i>
Fund Sources:		
Commonwealth Transportation	\$84,948,250	<del>\$41,050,750</del> <i>\$63,214,833</i>
Trust and Agency	\$6,000,000	<del>\$6,043,400</del> <i>\$6,000,000</i>

Authority: §§ 33.2-1524 and 33.2-1700 through 33.2-1729, Code of Virginia.

A. Included in this Item are funds for the installation and implementation of a statewide Electronic Toll Customer Service/Violation Enforcement System.

B. Funds as appropriated are provided for other toll facility initiatives as needed during the biennium including but not limited to funding activities to advance projects pursuant to the Public-Private Transportation Act.

C. Outstanding obligations due to the Toll Facility Revolving Account that were to be repaid from future Urban Construction allocations are hereby released.

D. The Department of Transportation, in consultation with various stakeholders, shall provide to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations, Senate Finance, and House and Senate Transportation Committees by November 15, 2017, its recommendations regarding reporting to the General Assembly toll transaction data, including total toll road violation charges and administrative fees, levied and collected, as well as the feasibility of providing such information on an annual, facility-wide basis for all toll facilities in the Commonwealth.